User Guide | EVAL-ADL8101
UG-2254
Evaluating the ADL8101 10 kHz to 22 GHz, Ultra-Wideband, Low Noise Amplifier
PLEASE SEE THE LAST PAGE FOR AN IMPORTANT
WARNING AND LEGAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS.
Rev. 0 | 1 of 11
FEATURES
► 4-layer, Isola 370HR evaluation board

User Guide EVAL-ADL8101
ORDERING INFORMATION
analog.com Rev. 0 | 10 of 11
BILL OF MATERIALS
Table 2. ADL8101-EVALZ Bill of Materials
Reference Designator Description Manufacturer Manufacturer Number
C1, C2, Ceramic capacitor, 1 μF, 25 V, 10%, X5R, 0402 (DNI) TDK C1005X5R1E105K050BC
C3, C4, C5, C20 Ceramic capacitor, 1 μF, 25 V, 10%, X5R, 0402 TDK C1005X5R1E105K050BC
C7 Ceramic capacitors, 100 pF, 50 V, 5%, C0G, 0402 Yageo CC0402JRNPO9BN101
C6 Ceramic capacitor, 0.01 μF, 25 V, 10%, X8R, 0402 TDK C1005X8R1E103K050BA
C8 Ceramic capacitor, 10 nF, 25 V, 10%, X7R, 0402 TDK CGA2B2X7R1E103K050B
A
C10 Ceramic capacitor, 1000 pF, 16 V, 10%, X7R, 0402 (DNI) Yageo CC0402KRX7R7BB102
L1, L2 Inductors, ferrite bead, 2.2 kΩ, 25%, 100 MHz, 0.15 A, 0402 TDK MMZ1005A222ET000
L3 Inductor chip, 1 μH, 5%, 0.069 Ω, 0.5 A, 0805, AEC-Q200 Coilcraft, Inc. 0805LS-102XJLC
R1 Resistor SMD, 715 Ω, 1%, 1/10 W, 0402 (do not install, DNI) Panasonic ERJ-2RKF7150X
R2 Resistor SMD, 715 Ω, 1%, 1/10 W, 0402 Panasonic ERJ-2RKF7150X
R3 Resistor SMD, 0 Ω jumper, 1/10 W, 0402 Panasonic ERJ-2GE0R00X
R4 Resistor SMD, 348 Ω, 1%, 1/10 W, 0402 Panasonic ERJ2RKF3480X
VBIAS, GND, VDD1,
VDD2
SMT test points Keystone Electronics 5016
RFIN, RFOUT Connectors, K jack edge SRI Connector Gage Co. 25-146-1000-92
J1, J2 Connectors, K jack edge (unpopulated) SRI Connector Gage Co. 25-146-1000-92
U1 10 MHz to 22 GHz, ultrawideband, low noise amplifier Analog Devices, Inc. ADL8101ACPZN
Table 3. ADL8101-EVAL1Z Bill of Materials
Reference Designator Description Manufacturer Manufacturer Number
C1, C2, C4, C5, C7 Ceramic capacitors, 1 μF, 25 V, 10%, X5R, 0402 TDK C1005X5R1E105K050BC
C9, C10 Ceramic capacitors, 1 μF, 25 V, 10%, X5R, 0402 (DNI) TDK C1005X5R1E105K050BC
C3 Ceramic capacitor, 10 nF, 25 V, 10%, X7R, 0402 TDK CGA2B2X7R1E103K050B
L1, L2 Inductors, ferrite bead, 2.2 kΩ, 25%, 100 MHz, 0.15 A, 0402 TDK MMZ1005A222ET000
L3 Inductor, power shielded, 680 μH, 10%, 100 kHz, 1.17 A, 0.596 Ω Coilcraft, Inc. MSS1210H-684KED
R1 Resistor SMD, 715 Ω, 1%, 1/10 W, 0402 Panasonic ERJ-2RKF7150X
R2 Resistor SMD, 715 Ω, 1%, 1/10 W, 0402 (do not install, DNI) Panasonic ERJ-2RKF7150X
R3 Resistor SMD, 0 Ω jumper, 1/10 W, 0402 (do not install, DNI) Panasonic ERJ-2GE0R00X
R4 Resistor SMD, 300 Ω, 1%, 1/10 W, 0402 Panasonic ERJ-2GEJ301X
C6 Ceramic capacitor, 1000 pF, 16 V, 10%, X7R, 0402 (do not install,
DNI)
Yageo CC0402KRX7R7BB102
C8 Ceramic capacitor, 100 pF, 50 V, 5% C0G, 0402 (do not install, DNI) Yageo CC0402JRNPO9BN101
VRBIAS, GND, VDD1, VDD2 SMT test points Keystone Electronics 5016
RFIN, RFOUT Connectors, K jack edge SRI Connector Gage Co. 25-146-1000-92
J1, J2 Connectors, K jack edge (unpopulated) SRI Connector Gage Co. 25-146-1000-92
U1 10 kHz to 22 GHz, ultrawideband, low noise amplifier Analog Devices, Inc. ADL8101ACZPN